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HOLDING: 
The Grievance is DENIED.  The Arbitrator held that the Grievant was terminated for just cause.  The Grievant’s offense was of serious enough nature to support removal on the first offense.  
Grievant was a nineteen and a half (19 ½) year employee with the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction.  At the time of his removal, the Grievant was a parole officer with the Adult Parole Authority.  On January 29, 2004, the Grievant was involved in a one car accident about 30 minutes after leaving work.  Nearly four hours after the accident, the Grievant’s Blood Alcohol Content (BAC) was tested at .3202.  He had alcohol in his car and in his briefcase.  He pled no contest and was convicted of Operating a Vehicle While Intoxicated (OMVI).  Grievant waived his pre-disciplinary conference.  The Hearing Officer reviewed the investigative report and determined there was just cause for discipline under Rules 7, 25, 39, & 49 of the Standards of Employee Conduct.  Grievant was removed June 23, 2004 for violating Rules 7 – Failure to follow post orders, administrative regulations, policies, or directives, & 39 – Any act that would bring discredit to the employer.

The Employer argued that the Grievant violated the weapons policy by not disclosing his use of prescription drugs and by wearing his firearm while intoxicated.  Alcohol was found in his briefcase and car.  He tested at more than four times the legal limit nearly four hours after his accident and entering controlled environments.  He fell off the gurney while at the hospital.  

The Union argued that the penalty was not commensurate with the offense.  The Union also argued that the Grievant was charged with a violation of Rule 39 but should have been charged with a violation of Rule 25 – Failure to immediately report a violation of any work rule, law, or regulation.  A coworker told an investigator that he did not smell alcohol on the Grievant.  Other employees have been convicted of OMVI and not terminated for their offense.  The Grievant also alleged he filed a Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPPA) violation and thus no one should have access to his BAC.

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The arbitrator found a clear violation of Rule 7.  The Grievant failed to report his use of prescription medication and his conviction for OMVI.  Because his job was to guide parolees to abide by the law, his violation of the law brought discredit upon his employer.  A reasonable person would have to conclude that, in order to test at .3202 four to five hours after leaving work and not being able to have consumed alcohol while at the hospital or in the presence of the Highway Patrol, there must have been some alcohol use present during working hours.  The Grievant’s HIPPA argument is not compelling because the Union stipulated to the BAC at the hearing.  The BAC was also included in joint exhibits.  First offenses can support removal if the incidents are of a serious enough nature to demand such a serious consequence.  The arbitrator found no reason to mitigate the discipline as the Grievant was “largely unrepentant regarding his actions” and failed “to take responsibility for the damage” he did.   
